Case No. 2019-0078

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO

Plaintiff-Appellee,

٧.

KEITH NETTLES

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals Sixth Appellate District, Sandusky County, Ohio Case No. S-17-053

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT KEITH NETTLES

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Keith Nettles

PATRICK J. MILLIGAN (0078140) PATRICK J. MILLIGAN CO., L.P.A. 18615 Detroit Avenue, Suite 201

Lakewood, Ohio 44107 Telephone: (216) 299-8415

Facsimile: (216) 712-7400

E-mail: p j milligan@yahoo.com

JAMES E. KOCKA (0078813) 1000 W. Wallings Road, Suite A Broadview Heights, Ohio 44147 (440) 746-1000 Telephone: Facsimile: (440) 746-1003

E-mail: jameskocka@gmail.com Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290) Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284) *Counsel of Record

State Solicitor

CHRISTOPHER KINSLER (0074289)

Assistant Section Chief Special Prosecutions

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

benjamin.flowers @ohioattorneygeneral.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RESPONSE TO STATE'S ARGUMENT	1
Proposition of Law No. 1	
An interception warrant must be issued by a judge of the common pleas court located in the county "in which an interception is to take place or in which an interception device is to be installed" per the plain and unambiguous language of R.C. § 2933.53. An "interception" occurs at the listening point	1
B. If the Court finds that the warrant is defective because it was issued in the wrong county, it should not remand for further consideration of whether that make the warrant facially invalid	6
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

- ii -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
State v. Lowe, 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606, 861 N.E.2d 512	2
State v. Stevens, 139 Ohio St.3d 247, 2014-Ohio-1932, 11 N.E.3d 252)	1
State v. Mole, 149 Ohio St. 3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124	4, 5
Statutes	Page(s)
ORC § 2933.53	1, 5
ORC § 2933.63	5, 6, 7

APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE'S ARGUMENT

Proposition of Law No. 1
